ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WATER TRAFFIC AND BOATING UPON THE WATERS OF LOST LAKE

The town board of the Town of Elderon, Marathon County, State of Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Intent.

The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the water resource.

Section 2. Applicability and enforcement.

The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Lost Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town of Elderon, Marathon County. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by Marathon County Sheriff Department.

Section 3. State Boating and Water Safety Laws Adopted.

The statutory provisions describing and defining regulations with respect to water traffic, boats boating and related water activities and safety in section 30.50 to 30.71 of the Wisconsin Statutes are hereby adopted and made a part of this ordinance.

Section 4. Definition in this Ordinance. "Slow-no-wake" is defined as the slowest possible speed so as to maintain steerage.

Section 5. Speed Restrictions.

No person shall operate a motor boat on Lost lake, Town of Elderon, Marathon County, in excess of "Slow-no-wake" speed.